2021 Regular Session

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 78

BY REPRESENTATIVES BAGLEY, CREWS, AND SEABAUGH AND SENATORS MILLIGAN AND PEACOCK

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION

To commend the Calvary Baptist Academy softball team on winning the Louisiana High School Athletic Association 2021 Division IV state championship.

WHEREAS, the Calvary Baptist Academy softball team defeated Catholic-Point Coupee by a score of 1-0 to capture the LHSAA 2021 Division IV state championship and the school's third softball state title overall; and

WHEREAS, the Division IV championship game was a classic pitchers duel between Calvary's Riley Walker and Catholic-Point Coupee's Blaire Bizette; Calvary bested their opponent after Ramsay Walker hit the game-winning RBI double; and

WHEREAS, the members of the Calvary Baptist softball team are Riley Walker, Madison Cory, Jamie Fielder, Meredith Griffin, Caley White, Tavia Leadon, Trinitee Bruno, Audrey Kemper, Maggie Moore, Danni Jo "DJ" Lynch, Mary Grace Woodle, Ramsey Walker, Baylee Blackburn, Pamela Lee, Addison Willis, Elana Franks, Holly Hanks, Kynzee Anderson, and Abby Sims; and

WHEREAS, the girls of the Calvary Baptist softball team are led by Head Coach Tiffany Wood and assistant coaches Greg Frazier, Harold Johnson, Gerral Layton, Chandelle Maxwell, and Carly Johnson; and

WHEREAS, the members of the Calvary Baptist softball team are most deserving of recognition for their incredible determination and skill during their championship run.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Legislature of Louisiana does hereby commend the Calvary Baptist Academy softball team on winning the Louisiana High School Athletic Association 2021 Division IV state championship and does hereby extend sincere hopes the members of the team enjoy continued success in their future endeavors.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this Resolution be transmitted to the principal of Calvary Baptist Academy.

SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

PRESIDENT OF THE SENATE